
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 29TH JULY, 2009 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Winskill, Adje, 

Mallett and Newton 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative) plus 3 Vacancies (parent 

governors), 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 It being a special meeting of the Committee, under the Council’s Constitution, Part 

4, Section B, Paragraph 17, no other business is permitted to be considered. 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. THE DRAFT ORAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT  (PAGES 1 - 54)  
 
 To receive and consider the NHS Haringey draft Oral Health Needs Assessment. 

 
6. IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  (PAGES 55 - 56)  
 
 To receive an update on improving Mental Health Services in Haringey. 

 
 

It being a special meeting of the Committee, under the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, 
Section B, Paragraph 17, no other business is permitted to be considered. 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 21st July 2009 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

   Overview and Scrutiny Committee                       On 29th July 2009 
 
 

 

Report Title:  Oral Health Needs Assessment 
 

Report of:  NHS Haringey  
 

Recommendations: 

To note the content of the report 

 

Contact Officer : Tina Raphael, Dental Commissioning Manager, NHS Haringey 

Email: tina.raphael@haringey.nhs.uk 

Tel: 0208 442 6904  

Appendix 1 – Oral Health Needs Assessment 
 
 

 
Summary 
 
NHS Dentistry was fundamentally reformed in April 2006. The new dental contract and 
the devolution of the dental budget to PCTs mean that PCTs must commission dental 
services to meet the needs of their local population. Conducting an Oral Health Needs 
Assessment is fundamental to this.  
 
NHS Haringey has now produced an Oral Health Needs Assessment and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the final report and its recommendations. 
The PCT intends to use the Needs Assessment to form the basis for the development 
of a three year Dental Commissioning Strategy.  
 
The Needs Assessment was project managed by the Dental Commissioning Manager, 
with the support of an Associate Director of Public Health (Commissioning) and the 
Clinical Director of the PCT Dental Service. An external consultancy (Public Health 
Direct Ltd) was engaged by the PCT to assist with the gathering and analysis of 
information.   

 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

 2 

 
All Haringey dentists were given the opportunity to be involved, and all relevant 
stakeholders were identified, as far as possible. 38 stakeholders both internal and 
external to the PCT were involved (these are listed at the back of the report). All 
stakeholders were interviewed by Public Health Direct Ltd. The PCT held a stakeholder 
event involving presentations and discussion after which stakeholders had the 
opportunity to provide written comment to the PCT. The event was attended by 
Councillor Bull. A draft Needs Assessment was then submitted to stakeholders with a 
further opportunity for comment before the final version was produced. Stakeholder 
input was taken into account in shaping the document and there is a section on 
stakeholder views.  
 
The report makes a number of recommendations which are attached.  
 
The Needs Assessment was the first time that a comprehensive overview of all 
services relating to oral health has been undertaken. It illuminated the need for clear 
clinical pathways to be developed between primary, secondary and specialist services 
to ensure appropriate access to all services for all patients. At present some dental 
work is referred to hospitals which could be dealt with more quickly and cost-effectively 
in a primary care setting. At the same time dentists are unable to get referrals accepted 
by hospitals for certain types of treatment. 
 
Some of the stakeholders involved in this process had not been previously engaged 
with other providers and users of oral health services. It has emerged t
[...]
 care 

 
2. Taking steps to encourage the uptake of services in areas of high need and low 

uptake, particularly Northumberland Park 
 

3. Reviewing the PCTDS and agreeing a Service Level Agreement  
 
4. Considering the need for an intermediate special service in endodontics and 

periodontics  
 

5. Reviewing the translation services available to GDPs 
 

6. Carrying out a review of the oral health needs of those in residential care homes  
 

7. Reviewing the current domiciliary provision and considering the need for the 
introduction of a transport service 

 
8. Developing a communication strategy to publicise the dental access helpline as 

recommended by the Steele Review  
 

9. Assessing the cost of supporting all dental practices to become fully 
computerised as recommended by the Steele Review 
 

10. Continuing to monitoring dental contracts to ensure equality of access to 
services 
 

PREVENTATIVE DENTISTRY AND ORAL HEALTH PROMOTION 
 
The PCT should develop an oral health promotion strategy and action plan which should 
include  
 

Page 3



 

 4 

1. Preventative programmes for specific groups, including pre-school children, 
programmes in schools and programmes for older people 
 

2. Steps to develop the skill mix of the workforce in dental practices so as to 
maximise resources to allow for preventative dentistry and health improvement. 
 

QUALITY 
 

1. The PCT should be aware of the need to encourage and reward excellent quality 
in dental services   

 
2. The PCT should continue to monitor and support practices to ensuring that they 

meet all relevant quality standards 
 

3. The PCT should continue to support dental practices to ensure that essential 
quality requirements are met in infection control and to ensure that all practices 
are moving towards best practice in decontamination   
 

THE PCT 
 
1. The PCT should review responsibility for dentistry on decision-making 

bodies at all levels of the PCT as recommended in the Steele
[...]
MENDATIONS: 
 

ACCESS 
 
The PCT should ensure that all patients are able to access NHS dental services. This 
should involve the following:  
 

1. Developing evidence-based clinical pathways between primary care, specialist 
services and secondary care 

 
2. Taking steps to encourage the uptake of services in areas of high need and low 

uptake, particularly Northumberland Park 
 

3. Reviewing the PCTDS and agreeing a Service Level Agreement  
 
4. Considering the need for an intermediate special service in endodontics and 

periodontics  
 

5. Reviewing the translation services available to GDPs 
 

6. Carrying out a review of the oral health needs of those in residential care 
homes  
 

7. Reviewing the current domiciliary provision and considering the need for the 
introduction of a transport service 

 
8. Developing a communication strategy to publicise the dental access helpline 

as recommended by the Steele Review  
 

9. Assessing the cost of supporting all dental practices to become fully 
computerised as recommended by the Steele Review 
 

10. Continuing to monitoring dental contracts to ensure equality of access to 
services 
 

PREVENTATIVE DENTISTRY AND ORAL HEALTH PROMOTION 
 
The PCT should develop an oral health promotion strategy and action plan which 
should include  
 

1. Preventative programmes for specific groups, including pre-school children, 
programmes in schools and programmes for older people 
 

2. Steps to develop the skill mix of the workforce in dental practices so as to 
maximise resources to allow for preventative dentistry and health 
improvement. 
 

QUALITY 
 

1. The PCT should be aware of the need to encourage and reward excellent 
quality in dental services   

 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 

 5 

 

2. The PCT should continue to monitor and support practices to ensuring that 
they meet all relevant quality standards 
 

3. The PCT should continue to support dental practices to ensure that essential 
quality requirements ar
[...]
al’s care plan.  It is recognised that there is a problem 
maintaining a healthy diet for some of the residents and that oral hygiene is very difficult 
to maintain.  
 
Severe disabilities include those with severe mental health problems; complex 
concurrent severe medical conditions, e.g. bleeding disorders, cystic fibrosis, complex 
medication, terminal illness, immuno-compromised/suppressed. complex restorative, 
prosthetic or treatment planning needs; and treatment under general anaesthesia in 
hospital.   
 
There are ten homes in Haringey registered as nursing homes for physical disability with 
211 spaces. 
 
At the end of March 2009 there were 180 children in Haringey who were subject to a 
child protection plan and 464 children in care.  There is a statutory requirement to assess 
the oral health needs of children in care but no such requirement for children subject to a 
child protection plan.  
 
The University of Glasgow prevalence study (2004/5) estimated that Haringey had in the 
region of 2485 problematic drug users, with a rate of primary crack use above the 
London average and marginally higher than average rates of crack and heroin use. The 
Haringey Drug and Alcohol Action Team also noted high levels of poly drug use, an 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 

 17 

 

upward trend in cannabis use and an ongoing but stable rate of opiate use. (Adult drug 
treatment plan 2008/9 – Part 1 Partnership name: Haringey Drug and Alcohol Action 
Team submission to NTA: 14th March 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



APPENDIX 1 

 18 

 

 4. ORAL HEALTH IN HARINGEY 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

4.1  FIVE YEAR OLDS 
 

National surveys of children’s oral health are undertaken every 10 years and local British 
Association for the Study of Community Dentistry (BASCD) co-ordinated surveys are 
undertaken more frequently.  The last survey of five year olds in Haringey was carried out in 
2003/4 which looked at the teeth of 2617 five y
[...]
has developed a service to patients in residential care consisting 
of an assessment, treatment and referral service  

Dentists with Special Interests 

Page 27



APPENDIX 1 

 24 

 

Many PCTs have moved to commissioning primary care dental services from dentists 
with a special interest. These practitioners, following the requisite training, are able to 
provide services in such areas as endodontics, periodontics, oral surgery and 
paedodontics.  Such services when appropriately commissioned can reduce referrals 
to the secondary care sector thereby not only reducing costs but hospital waiting lists 
also.  They also enable the PCT to commission a full range of dental services to their 
population.    

5.4   IMPROVING QUALITY 
 
Scorecards developed so far to assess quality measures consider aspects of quality 
from three perspectives the patient, the environment and governance. They also review 
access, workforce, activity, finance and planning. 
 
Support that PCTs offer practices in maintaining high standards may include: sharing 
best practice from elsewhere, establishing local learning networks across practices or 
brokering support from external support services. Tower Hamlets PCT in association 
with their LDC have developed local networks with their dental practitioners to share best 
practice. They are also involved with the development of quality scorecards.  
 
The British Dental Association’s (BDA) good practice scheme is considered a good 
starting point in developing a quality framework.  It is recognised that with the 
development of such a system there would need to be a reward built in for its successful 
implementation.   

 
 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1 

 25 

 

 6. CURRENT SERVICES 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
6.1  GENERAL DENTAL SERVICES 

 
Haringey TPCT has contracts with 48 practices providing general dental services as well 
as contracts with a specialist sedation practice and a specialist orth
[...]
on on what they were entitled to. They proposed that the existing web site could 
be improved.  
 
The complaints officer noted that most of the 20 formal complaints received each year 
concerning dentistry related to inadequate information being given to patients about the 
nature and cost of the procedure. 
 
Some stakeholders expressed the view that lack of uptake in some areas might be the 
result of language problems and that there was a need for improved translation services.  
 
It was noted that people tend to find dentists by personal recommendation and are 
happy to travel further to see their dentist than to see a GP.  
 
Some stakeholders expressed concern about the suitability of dental premises with 
regard to accessibility for patients.   
 

7.2  ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT 
 
At the stakeholder meeting there was some discussion about the use of the Index of 
Multiple Deprivation (IMD) as a measure of oral health need.  Some stakeholders felt 
that the IMD did not adequately take into account the needs of black and ethnic 
minorities, asylum seekers and those of with different cultures.   
 
Concern was expressed by some stakeholders that action did not appear to have been 
taken in those schools that were showing very high level of decay from childrens oral 
health surveys.  There was also some discussion about using data only on decayed 
teeth to represent dental ill health.  The consensus was that one measure was adequate 

Page 45



APPENDIX 1 

 42 

 

and that gum disease was given inadequate weight. 
 

7.3  PREVENTION 
 
There was widespread support at the stakeholder meeting for an approach that 
encouraged prevention rather than cure. Several dentists expressed the view that the 
current funding system did not encourage a preventive strategy. Stakeholders expressed 
the view that a skill mix in practices could ensure best use of resources to solve this 
problem. It was noted that the use of dental care professionals, such as extended duty 
de
[...]
d it is not clear that 
only appropriate cases are being referred. There is a long wait for some types of dental 
treatment in a hospital. In some cases hospital referrals are refused leaving the dentist 
unsure of where to refer the patient.  
 
The particular needs of some vulnerable groups such as the housebound, those in care 
homes and drug users, do not appear to be fully catered for by dental services at present.  
 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The PCT should ensure that all patients are able to access NHS dental services. This 
should involve the following:  
 

1. Developing evidence-based clinical pathways between primary care, specialist 
services and secondary care 
 

2. Taking steps to encourage the uptake of services in areas of high need and low 
uptake, particularly Northumberland Park 
 

3. Reviewing the PCTDS and agreeing a Service Level Agreement  
 

4. Considering the need for an intermediate special service in endodontics and 
periodontics 
 

5. Reviewing the translation services available to GDPs 
 

6. Carrying out a review of the oral health needs of those in residential care 
homes  
 

7. Reviewing the current domiciliary provision and considering the need for the 
introduction of a transport service 
 

8. Developing a communication strategy to publicise the dental access helpline 
as recommended by the Steele Review  
 

9. Assessing the cost of supporting all dental practices to become fully 
computerised as recommended by the Steele Review 
 

Page 49



APPENDIX 1 

 46 

 

10. Continuing to monitoring dental contracts to ensure equality of access to 
services 
 

8.2   PREVENTATIVE DENTISTRY AND ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT 
 

Although the general picture of oral health in Haringey is good, there is a wide variation 
across the borough, with very high levels of dental disease in certain areas. Despite this 
screening activities and some oral health promotion programmes have been reduced in the 
past few years.   
 
As the Steele Review ac
[...]
 Haringey  

Dorian Cole Manager, Quit Smoking Team NHS Haringey 

Hazel Collins General Dental Practitioner 

Mr Daramola General Dental Practitioner 

Melanie Danan The Interlink Foundation 

Alison Duggal Public Health, NHS Haringey 

Robert Edmonds Age Concern 
Stephen Farrow Public Health Consultant, Public Health Direct 

John Fenton  Vocational Trainer and General Dental Practitioner 

Mark Fordham Dental Finance Manager, NHS Haringey 

Keith Gardner Complaints Manager, NHS Haringey  

David Gibbons Public Health Consultant, Public Health Direct  

Catherine Gizzi PCT Dental Service 

Charlotte Jeavons  Oral Health Promoter, NHS Enfield  

Amol Joshi Dental Contracts Manager, NHS Haringey 

Nick Kendall Dental Public Health Adviser, London 

Kris Khambhaita  Infection Control Adviser, NHS Haringey 

Maggie Kubiangha Oral Health Promotion, NHS Haringey 

Lorraine Langley Assitant Manager, Health Learning DisabilityTeam 

Roger Levy Local Dental Committee  

Sandra Lynch Practice Manager,  Orthodontic Practice 

David Lyons Dental Lead, NHS Haringey 

Rob Mack Haringey Council 

Douglas Maitland-Jones Care Hones, Mental Health 

Mahendra Makan Local Dental Committee  

Sona Matani Chief Exec, Selby Trust 

Nemish Mehta Practice Manager 

Gwen Moulster Nurse Consultant, Learning Disabilities 

Pat Murphy General Dental Practitioner 

Rosalind Murphy Care Homes for Older People 

Larry O’Mahoney Manager Irish Day Centre 

Suran Pereira Consultant Oral Surgeon, Chase Farm  

HA Patel Orthodontist 

Ketan Patel General Dental Practitioner and Out-of-hours service 
provider 

Page 52



APPENDIX 1 

 49 

 

Parimal Patel General Dental Practitioner and Vocational Trainer and  

Trevor Payne Local Dental Committee  

Tina Raphael Dental Commissioning Manager, NHS Haringey  

Roy Ridler Estates, NHS Haringey  

Steve Simmons PCT Dental Service 

Manuela Toporowska Age Concern 

  

  

  

  

 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                     Chairman:  Michael Fox                             

     Chief Executive:  Maria Kane 
 

 

 
Dear Cllr Bull 
 
Update on Mental Health Services in Haringey 
 

Thank you for the opportunity to update the Committee on the current developments relating to 
Mental Health in Haringey. 

Acute Wards 

Acute services have been successful in being able to treat more female patients in their own 
homes and currently the demand for female beds has reduced considerably. Throughout May and 
into June we were consistently operating with two female wards at below capacity which was not a 
justifiable use of staffing resources. In order to manage this dip in activity we have arranged for 
female patients be accommodated on Downhills Ward.  

Lordship Ward (and its beds) is still available as needed however the temporary dip in demand has 
opened up the opportunity to reinforce day treatment utilising the inpatient staff whilst still maintaining a full 

inpatient service. We are now able to use the day space on that ward to provide a much improved 
Day Therapy service as a positive intervention for in-patients or Home Treatment patients as 
appropriate. This was a resource which the recent consultation highlighted as much needed, to 
support some Home Treatment service users. Day Therapy not only provides a schedule of 
constructive activities and a social context to alleviate isolation, but service users are also 
provided with a meal there and additional food to take home. From 1 August the Day Therapy 
service will operate six days a week. 

Supporting People and Residential Care 

As a mental health trust we are commissioned to provide inpatient care to people in the acute 
phase of their illness, whilst in hospital their needs are as
[...]
uch a service.  

The moving of resources should reflect this and will be inline with the overarching three borough 
mental health commissioning strategy that is currently going through a process of public 
engagement before being taken to Cabinet. Therefore the Trust would like to return to the 
Committee in a few months time with a comprehensive proposal regarding the future of intensive 
rehabilitation services.  

Yours sincerely  

   

 

 

 
 

Fiona McKeown 
Acting Borough Director 
 
CC: Liz Rahim – NHS Haringey 
       Lisa Redfern – London Borough Haringey 

Page 56


	Agenda
	5 The Draft Oral Health Needs Assessment
	Dentistry Needs Assessment July 09

	6 Improving Mental Health Services



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Winskill, Adje, 

Mallett and Newton 
 

 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative) and Helena Kania (Local 

Involvement Network (LINk)) Joseph Ejiofor (Parent Governor) 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO01. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO02. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

OSCO03. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 This being a special meeting of the Committee, under the Council’s 
Constitution, Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, no other business was 
permitted to be considered. 
 

OSCO04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the 
agenda. 
 

OSCO05. 

 
ORDER OF MEETING 

 The Committee agreed to alter the order in which the items on the 
agenda were considered at the meeting.  The minutes reflect the order 
of items as listed on the agenda. 
 

OSCO06. 

 
THE DRAFT ORAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 The Committee received the draft Oral Health Needs Assessment for 
the commissioning of local dental services for the next three years, 
presented by Tina Raphael (Dental Commissioning Manager, NHS 
Haringey) and Fiona Wright (Associate Director of Public Health – 
NHS Haringey).  
 
Ms Raphael explained that figures for people accessing dental 
services and figures for general oral health in Haringey were above 
the London average although dental services were not spread evenly 
across the Borough. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns that costs for dentists to be 
located in polyclinics and health centres discouraged them from 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2009 
 

setting up in these buildings.  
 
Ms Raphael explained that prior to 2006 dentists could claim funding 
each time a patient was treated but a new system had recently been 
put in place where dentists were required to enter into a contract with 
the Primary Care Trust (PCT) in order to provide NHS services.  There 
were 50 Haringey dentists currently signed up to PCT contracts and 
they were monitored to ensure that they performed the level of activity 
as set out in their contract and that they provided all NHS services. 
 
It was noted that Haringey was well served by dentists but that 
numbers of people using dental services had fallen since 2006.  It was 
noted that in some areas the uptake of services was low, but that this 
was not necessarily due to lack of provision but might be the result of 
a lack of knowledge about services. The committee expressed support 
for the proposal of a communications strategy to publicise available 
services and suggested that the Council might be able to assist in this. 
 
A proportion of Haringey residents sought dental treatment in other 
boroughs, but this was matched by a roughly equal number of non-
Haringey residents seeking dental treatment in Haringey. Haringey 
residents could call the Dental Access Helpline on 020 8370 8217 to 
find out where local dentists were located.    
 
The Committee expressed concerns about older people accessing 
services easily.  Ms Wright explained that there was limited data on 
the different groups and their access to dentistry.  
 
Ms Raphael informed the Committee that data showed that older 
people were concerned about charges for dental treatment and noted 
the above mentioned Dental Access Helpline can give information 
about how older people could be assisted in paying for their treatment. 
 
The Committee suggested the NHS conducted social marketing 
(marketing aimed at improving social well-being by changing attitudes 
and behaviour) to publicise the dental services available. 
 

The Committee asked for a briefing note on the perceived demand for 
dentistry and latent capacity in the Borough. 

 
The Committee also noted that in Scotland there was free dental care 
and wondered what the potential costs would be for a similar scheme 
in Haringey. 
 
The Chair thanked NHS representatives for the report and requested 
an update be provided to the Committee in 6 months time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
                                                                                                                                                                  
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2009 
 

OSCO07. 

 
IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 The Committee received a written update on developments relating to 
Mental Health in Haringey, introduced by  Fiona Mckeown (Acting 
Borough Director – NHS Haringey). 
 
Lisa Redfern (Assistant Director, Adults Services Commissioning – 
London Borough of Haringey) informed the Committee that the focus 
was on planning and partnership working (with the Council and its 
teams including Housing, Supporting People, Performance and 
Finance), improved practices for discharge planning, consultation and 
communication to ensure the involvement of partners, service users, 
carers and other stakeholders. 
 
The Committee agreed the importance of joined up working and good 
communication between all partners (including floating support teams) 
to ensure the correct support for service users. 
 
Mr Lee Bojtor (Director of Operations – NHS Haringey) explained to 
the Committee that historically mental health care had been 
institutionalised but the emphasise was now for less resources to be 
spent on wards and more to be spent on developing home and 
community services and focussing on rehabilitation. 
 
Ms Mckeown added that discussions were taking place to agree 
partnerships and objectives particularly regarding rehabilitation and 
how the NHS and Housing teams would work together to ensure 
quality services to a high standard. 
 
In response to the Committee’s enquiries as to whether there would 
be any consultation about the future of intensive psychiatric care. Mr 
Bojtor explained that due to a fire forcing another service to move 
there had been an urgent move of four psychiatric intensive care beds 
to Edgware.  There would need to be a consultation about the long-
term future of intensive psychiatric care and Mr Bojtor assured the 
Committee that it would be informed and involved in this.  The 
Committee and NHS representatives agreed that consultation and 
communication about changes to services needed to be improved. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questioning the progress of the Mental 
Health Trust (MHT) gaining Foundation Trust Status Mr Bojtor 
explained that a business plan would be submitted to NHS London 
and, if successful, the MHT should be accredited Foundation Status in 
Spring 2010. 
 
The Committee asked whether the recession had impacted the 
demand for mental health services. Mr Bojter stated that there had 
been increase in services to treat depression and anxiety, rather than 
an increase in demand for acute services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2009 
 

That the update on Mental Health Services in Haringey be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:05pm. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
Councillor …………………………………… 
 
Chair 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 


